
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

November 26, 2008 
 

Mr. Y. Judd Shoval 
Chairman, Board of Directors 
CITYVEST 
7 North Wilkes-Barre Boulevard 
Suite 432M 
Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania   18702 
 
Dear Mr. Shoval:  
 
 The Department of the Auditor General’s (“Department”) Office of Special 
Investigations (“OSI”) has completed an investigation of a grant awarded to CityVest by the 
Department of Community and Economic Development (“DCED”) through the Community 
and Municipal Facilities Assistance Program for the “Lofts at North Main Street” project.  
The original scope of the project included acquisition and renovation of two blighted 
properties at the corner of North Main and East North Streets in the City of Wilkes-Barre.  
However, after CityVest acquired the properties, it conveyed them to another non-profit 
community development corporation (Kinship Square) which is currently in the process of 
redeveloping the properties for eventual lease to King’s College.  
 

Our investigation determined that:  
 
• CityVest expended DCED grant funds totaling $84,016.03 for purposes not 

authorized by the terms of the Grant Contract;  
• CityVest failed to deposit DCED grant funds into a separate and special 

expenditures account as required by the terms of the Grant Contract; and 
• CityVest failed to submit a final audit of the entire contract within 120 days after 

the contract termination date as required by the terms of the Grant Contract. 
  
 We urge CityVest to implement all of the recommendations made in this report.  The 
Department of the Auditor General will follow up at the appropriate time to determine 
whether our recommendations have been implemented.  We are forwarding a copy of this 
report to DCED for whatever action it deems appropriate. 
 



This report is a public document, and its distribution is not limited.  Additional copies 
may be obtained through the Department’s web site, www.auditorgen.state.pa.us. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 

/S/ 
 

JACK WAGNER 
Auditor General 

 
 
 

http://www.auditorgen.state.pa.us/


___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Executive Summary ................................................................................................ 1 
 
Background and Introduction ................................................................................. 3 
 
Findings: 
 

Finding I: CityVest expended DCED grant funds totaling $84,016.03      
for purposes not authorized by the terms of the Grant 
Contract…………………………………………………….. . 5 

 
 Conclusion and Recommendations........................................ 14 
 
Finding II: CityVest failed to deposit DCED grant funds into a separate 

and special expenditures account as required by the terms of 
the Grant Contract.................................................................. 15 

 
 Conclusions and Recommendations ...................................... 16 
 
Finding III: CityVest failed to submit a final audit of the entire contract 

within 120 days after the contract termination date as 
required by the terms of the Grant Contract. ......................... 17 

 
 Conclusions and Recommendations ...................................... 18 
 

CityVest’s Response to Draft Report.................................................................... 19 
 
The Department of the Auditor General’s Comments on the Response of 
CityVest to Draft Report....................................................................................... 27 
 
Distribution List .................................................................................................... 29 
 
 
 
 

 -i-



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 

FINDINGS 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

FINDING I: 
CityVest expended DCED grant 
funds totaling $84,016.03 for 
purposes not authorized by the 
terms of the Grant Contract. 
 
 

We recommend that CityVest: 
 

• Repay the additional sum of $40,753.50 to 
DCED, together with all interest earned on the 
grant funds while on deposit in CityVest’s 
money market account; 

• Either (1) open a separate bank account for each 
grant, if required, or (2) establish an accounting 
system in which the funds from each grant, and 
any interest or other income or accumulations 
earned by said funds, is separately identifiable, 
and in which each expenditure is attributed to the 
particular grant to which it is related; and 

• Implement such internal controls as will ensure 
that grant funds are expended only for purposes 
authorized by the terms of the Grant Contract 
and that all of its contractual obligations to the 
Commonwealth’s funding agencies are fulfilled. 

 
FINDING II: 
CityVest failed to deposit DCED 
grant funds into a separate and 
special expenditures account as 
required by the terms of the 
Grant Contract. 
 

We recommend that CityVest: 
 

• Either (1) open a separate bank account for each 
grant, if required, or (2) establish an accounting 
system in which the funds from each grant, and 
any interest or other income or accumulations 
earned by said funds, is separately identifiable, 
and in which each expenditure is attributed to the 
particular grant to which it is related; and 

• Implement such internal controls as will ensure 
that grant funds are expended only for purposes 
authorized by the terms of the Grant Contract 
and that all of its contractual obligations to the 
Commonwealth’s funding agencies are fulfilled. 

 

 -1-



FINDING III: 
CityVest failed to submit a final 
audit of the entire contract 
within 120 days after the 
contract termination date as 
required by the terms of the 
Grant Contract. 

 
 

We recommend that CityVest: 
 

• Submit to DCED a final audit of the entire 
contract as soon as possible, if it has not already 
done so; and 

• Implement such internal controls as will ensure 
that grant funds are expended only for purposes 
authorized by the terms of the Grant Contract 
and that all of its contractual obligations to the 
Commonwealth’s funding agencies are fulfilled. 

 

 -2-



 
 

BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

On September 21, 2000, Articles of Incorporation were filed with the Pennsylvania 
Department of State for CityVest, a not-for-profit community development corporation 
located in Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne County, formed to qualify under Section 501(c)(3) of the 
United States Internal Revenue Code.  The bylaws of CityVest state that the corporation was 
formed: 

 
exclusively for charitable, educational and scientific purposes . . ., 
including without limitation to address the following recognized 
social, economic and environmental needs of cities, towns and 
smaller urban communities; . . . and the restoration and 
preservation of properties of special value for historic, 
architectural, or esthetic reasons.1 

 
CityVest is governed by a seven-member board of directors (“Board”) that reflects a 
partnership of the local business, civic, and higher education communities.  Its mission is 
housing and urban redevelopment.   

 
CityVest applied for a grant from the Pennsylvania Department of Community and 

Economic Development (“DCED”) in the amount of $500,000 for the acquisition and 
rehabilitation of properties for CityVest’s “Lofts at North Main Street” project.  This project 
involves the rehabilitation of two historic adjoining commercial buildings located at the 
corner of North Main and East North Streets in Wilkes-Barre.  The project narrative in the 
Grant Contract states, in pertinent part: 

 
CityVest is dedicated to housing and commercial development 
projects to advance the economic revitalization of Northeastern 
Pennsylvania’s Wyoming Valley, particularly the downtown urban 
centers of Wilkes-Barre, Nanticoke, and Pittston.  CityVest acts as 
developer of last resort, involved in the acquisition, rehabilitation, 
and sale or rental of blighted, dilapidated and underutilized 
properties.2 
  

The original scope of the project included acquisition and renovation of the properties.  
However, after CityVest acquired the properties, it conveyed them to another non-profit 
community development corporation (Kinship Square) which is currently in the process of 
redeveloping the properties for eventual lease to King’s College.  

                                                 
1 Bylaws of CityVest, Article I, Section II (“Corporate Purpose”), adopted November 10, 2000.  
2 DCED Contract C000016733, executed January 11, 2006, (hereinafter referred to as “Grant Contract”) 

Appendix A (“Project Description and Special Conditions”). 

 -3-



The Pennsylvania Treasury Department received a complaint alleging that CityVest 
conspired with unknown City of Wilkes-Barre officials in the misuse or disappearance of 
$500,000 in Commonwealth grant funds provided by DCED through the Community and 
Municipal Facilities Assistance Program.  The Treasury Department referred the matter to the 
Department of the Auditor General (“Department”) for investigation. 

   
 An investigation by the Department’s Office of Special Investigations (“OSI”) 
included the following: 
 

• Review of the Grant Contract; 
• Review of CityVest documentation associated with the project; 
• Review of CityVest bank records, including checking account statements, deposit 

slips, and cancelled checks; 
• Review of vendor invoices; 
• Interviews of vendors; 
• Interviews of DCED’s Chief Counsel; and 
• Interviews of CityVest’s Executive Director.  
      
The Board of Directors of CityVest was provided with a draft copy of this report for 

review and comment.  The Board’s response is included as an appendix to this report, 
followed by this Department’s comments on the Board’s response. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 -4-



__________________________________________________________________________ 
 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FINDING I: CityVest expended DCED grant funds totaling $84,016.03 for purposes 

not authorized by the terms of the Grant Contract. 
 

On July 1, 2005, DCED’s Community Revitalization Office approved $500,000 in 
funding for CityVest through its Community and Municipal Facilities Assistance Program. 
On January 6, 2006, CityVest entered into a Grant Contract with DCED for the acquisition 
and rehabilitation of properties for the “Lofts at North Main Street” project.  The Project 
Description in the contract is as follows: 

 
CityVest is requesting $500,000 for the acquisition and 
rehabilitation of the “Lofts at North Main Street”.  The Lofts at 
North Main Street project involves the rehabilitation of two 
adjoining, historic, commercial buildings that sit at the corner of 
North Main and East North Streets across from the Scanlon 
Gymnasium of King’s College.  Currently a blighted influence 
upon a surrounding neighborhood that is undergoing exciting 
renewal and development, they serve as an unfortunate northern 
gateway in Downtown Wilkes-Barre.  “The Lofts” plan calls for 
the rehabilitation of these facilities to advance Downtown 
revitalization.3    

 
On January 11, 2006, CityVest requested payment of $500,000 from DCED.  On 

February 15, 2006, CityVest received and deposited a $500,000 Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania check into a money market account at a commercial bank.        

 
On June 16, 2006, CityVest’s Executive Director (“Executive Director”) submitted to 

DCED a “Single Application for Assistance” that included the project budget for the 
acquisition and rehabilitation of North Main and East North Streets properties.  Table 1 
summarizes the budget for the $500,000 grant. 

 
Table 1 

CityVest’s Budget for Lofts at North Main Street Project 
 

PURPOSE PROJECT COSTS 
Acquisition of Buildings $350,000
Renovations $140,000
Contingencies $10,000
TOTAL $500,000

 

                                                 
3 Grant Contract, Appendix A (“Project Description and Special Conditions”). 

 -5-



 In February 2007, OSI asked the Executive Director to produce all bank records and 
invoices submitted for payment related to this contract.  Table 2 summarizes OSI’s analysis of 
these expenditures.  
 

Table 2 
Project Expenditures from the CityVest Money Market Account 

 
ITEM 

# 
DATE CHECK 

 # 
AMOUNT CHECK 

PAYEE 
PURPOSE/DESCRIPTION 

OF EXPENDITURES 
1 8/1/06 101 Void Cash Transfer from Money Market 

to Checking. 
2 8/31/06 102 $281,904.25 The Escrow Agent 

for the real estate 
settlement 

Settlement costs for the 
purchase of the properties 
located at 177 North Main 
Street, 165 North Main 
Street, and Rear 15-17 East 
North Street.  

*3 9/7/06 103 $10,000.00 Cash Transfer to Checking 
Account to pay the Executive 
Director for professional 
services for the months of 
July and August. 

*4 11/1/06 104 $3,500.00 A real estate 
appraisal firm 

Invoice 7813 dated 
2/26/2004 for the appraisal 
services of the Corcoran 
properties located at 161-165 
North Main Street and 173 
North Main Street. 

*5 11/7/06 105 $10,000.00 The Executive 
Director 

This check was issued to the 
Executive Director for 
professional services for the 
month of October. 

*6 12/27/06 106 $5,000.00 The Executive 
Director 

This check was issued to the 
Executive Director for 
professional services for the 
month of November. 

*7 12/28/06 107 $45,516.03 A real estate 
management 
company 

This check was issued to pay 
for invoice #37 & #38 for the 
October, November, and 
December service fee for the 
unrelated Hotel Sterling 
Project.   

*8 4/27/07 108 $10,000.00 The Executive 
Director 

This check was issued to the 
Executive Director for 
professional services for the 
month of February. 

 -6-



9 6/4/07 109 Hold An architectural 
firm 

This check was unissued and 
held back by CityVest , 
which anticipated using the 
check to pay its architect for 
the February, March, and 
April invoices totaling 
$25,410.74. 

 TOTAL  $365,920.28   
* Expenditures determined by OSI to be not authorized by the terms of the Grant Contract 
($84,016.03).   

 
 
As shown in Table 2, CityVest expended a total of $365,920.28 from August 1, 2006, 

through June 4, 2007.  As will be discussed more fully below, of that total, only the 
$281,904.25 for the acquisition and settlement charges of the North Main Street properties 
was authorized by the grant. 

 
The original scope of the project included acquisition and renovation of the properties.  

However, after CityVest acquired the properties, it conveyed them to another non-profit 
community development corporation (Kinship Square) which is currently in the process of 
redeveloping the properties for eventual lease to King’s College. 
 

The eligibility of project costs is governed by the terms of the Grant Contract.  Article 
I (“Amount of the Contract”) provides, in pertinent part: 

 
[T]he Department [DCED] hereby makes available to the 
Contractor [CityVest] out of funds appropriated a grant in the sum 
of FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000.00) 
AND NO CENTS------ or such portion thereof as may be required 
by the Contractor and authorized by the Department, subject to the 
condition that it shall be used by the Contractor to carry out the 
activities described in the application submitted by the Contractor 
and as approved by the Department, and which is incorporated 
herein by reference.  In addition, this Contract shall be subject to 
Appendix A, Project Description and Special Conditions, and 
Appendix B, Budget Summary . . . .   

 
Article III (“Payment Provisions and Fiscal Responsibilities”) provides, in pertinent part: 

 
 (a)  The Department agrees to pay the Contractor for 
eligible project cost incurred under this contract between July 1, 
2005 and June 30, 2007 (the “Contract Activity Period”) as 
follows: 

 (1)   Subject to the availability of state funds and 
other terms and conditions of this Contract, the Department will 
reimburse the Contractor based upon the Department’s 

 -7-



determination of the Contractor’s needs and in accordance with the 
proposed budget as set forth in Appendix B. 

 
* * *  

 
 (c)  The Contractor shall charge to the project account all 
approved costs of the project.  All such costs, including activities 
contributed by the Contractor or others and charged to the project 
account, shall be supported by properly executed vouchers or other 
records indicating in proper detail the nature and propriety of the 
charge. 

 
CityVest violated the above-noted sections of the Grant Contract by expending grant 

funds totaling $84,016.03 for purposes not authorized by its terms.4  The unauthorized 
disbursements were to CityVest’s Executive Director, to the real estate appraisal firm, and to 
the real estate management company, as more fully explained below. 

 
Disbursements to Executive Director 
 
 CityVest’s Executive Director received four payments totaling $35,000 as 
compensation for his services (items 3, 5, 6, and 8 of Table 2).  For the following reasons, 
OSI has determined that these payments were not authorized by the terms of the contract. 
 

First, the project budget, as set forth in Section VII of CityVest’s Single Application 
for Assistance, did not provide for any salaries to be paid with grant funds.  Furthermore, 
OSI’s review of the Grant Contract determined that neither Appendix A (“Project Description 
and Special Conditions”) nor Appendix B (“Budget Summary”) provide for any salaries to be 
paid with grant funds.  Finally, in response to an inquiry from OSI, DCED’s Chief Counsel 
sent an e-mail to OSI dated October 10, 2007, that stated, in pertinent part: 

 
. . . I have reviewed the DCED Grant Contract with CityVest 
(DCED Contract No. C000016733).  Neither the narrative nor the 
budget provide for any salaries to be paid with grant funds.  This 
Department will, when requested in the project budget (original or 
amended) permit administrative costs to be included in a grant.  In 
this case, the project contract period expired on June 30, 2007 and 
no such amendment was requested. 
 

Disbursement to the Real Estate Appraisal Firm 
 
On November 1, 2006, a real estate appraisal firm received a payment of $3,500 for 

the appraisal of the properties located at 161-165 North Main Street and 173 North Main 
Street as described in item 4 of Table 2.  Although these services appear to be related to this 
grant, the invoice dated February 26, 2004, did not fall within the contract period of July 1, 
2005, to June 30, 2007. 
                                                 
 4 The individual disbursements are noted with an asterisk in Table 2.  

 -8-



On September 18, 2007, OSI interviewed the president of the real estate appraisal 
firm.  In response to questions, he provided the following information: 
 

• He is a Pennsylvania State Certified General Appraiser, and was certified by the 
Commonwealth as a General Appraiser in 1999.  

• The Executive Director of CityVest contacted him to perform the appraisal of the 
Corcoran commercial properties. 

• The initial meeting took place at CityVest’s headquarters in Wilkes-Barre. 
• He performed the appraisal of the Corcoran commercial properties located on 

North Main Street for CityVest in February of 2004. 
• He appraised the subject properties at a value of $250,000. 
• There was an existing appraisal of these properties at a value of $415,000 

completed in December 1998 by a New Jersey appraisal firm. 
• He was very conservative with his appraisal, because the subject properties were 

found to be in a dilapidated state, and this explains the difference between the two 
appraisals. 

• He was not asked by the Executive Director or any board member of CityVest to 
manipulate the price of the appraisal for the subject properties. 

• He received payment for the appraisal two-and-half-years after the date of the 
invoice.  He could not provide a reason for the delay in payment.      

 
On September 26, 2007, OSI interviewed DCED’s Chief Counsel in order to 

determine if this expenditure was allowable under the terms of the contract.  In response to 
questions, the Chief Counsel provided the following information: 
 

• The date of the invoice did not fall within the contract agreement period of July 1, 
2005 to June 30, 2007. 

• If an expenditure is grant-related, DCED will, when requested, grant the contractor 
an extension of time. 

• In this case, the invoice was dated prior to the beginning of the contract period and 
is, therefore, an unallowable expense.    

• Based on the evidence presented, CityVest would have to repay $3,500 to the 
Commonwealth. 

 
Disbursement to the Real Estate Management Company 

 
CityVest contracted with a national developer and manager of residential and 

commercial properties (“Management Company”).  CityVest disbursed a total of $45,516.03 
from its state-funded money market account to this company for monthly fees and expenses 
as a “Fee Developer” to coordinate and manage the development process for CityVest’s Hotel 
Sterling project (see item 7 in Table 2).  The disbursement was made to pay invoice # 37 
dated November 1, 2006, in the amount of $15,313.96 and invoice # 38 dated December 1, 
2006, in the amount of $30,202.07.   

 
 On August 1, 2007, OSI interviewed the Management Company’s Senior Vice 

President to determine if this expenditure was related to CityVest’s “Lofts at North Main 

 -9-



Street” project.  In response to questions, the Senior Vice President provided the following 
information: 
 

• He was recently hired by the Management Company and replaced the former 
senior vice president. 

• The former senior vice president established the account with CityVest. 
• In 2003, CityVest hired the Management Company as a fee developer to provide 

advisory services for their Hotel Sterling Project. 
• CityVest agreed to pay the Management Company a monthly fee of $15,000 plus 

expenses to coordinate and manage the development and planning process for the 
Hotel Sterling project.   

• The Management Company did not work on CityVest’s North Main Street project.   
 
On August 3, 2007, the Senior Vice President provided photocopies of invoices # 1 

through # 39 and a photocopy of the billing summary for the Hotel Sterling project covering 
the period September 30, 2003, to February 10, 2007. 

 
 OSI’s review of the subject invoices and billing summary determined that CityVest 

used the state-funded money market account to pay invoices # 37 and # 38.  All other invoices 
were paid using a different CityVest bank account. 

 
During the aforementioned interview with DCED’s Chief Counsel on September 26, 

2007, the Chief Counsel provided the following information: 
 

• He reviewed the Grant Contract with CityVest. 
• Neither the project description (Appendix A) nor the budget (Appendix B) provide 

for this cost. 
• This expenditure was used for a different CityVest project that was unrelated to the 

Commonwealth grant agreement. 
• The grant funds were not used for their intended purpose. 
• Based on the evidence presented, CityVest would have to pay back $45,516.03 to 

the Commonwealth. 
 

Interview of CityVest Executive Director 
 

On January 22, 2008, OSI interviewed CityVest’s Executive Director, in the presence 
of his personal attorney.  In response to questions, he provided the following information: 

 
• CityVest Board members approved the DCED Single Application for Assistance. 
• CityVest requested $500,000 from DCED for the acquisition and pre-construction 

activities of the Corcoran and MacIntosh properties located at North Main and 
East North Streets in the City of Wilkes-Barre. 

• He made a cursory review of the terms of the Grant Contract and it appeared 
standard. 

• In reference to the DCED Single Application for Assistance, he estimated the 
$3,000 and $7,000 amounts listed on the budget summary.  These costs were 

 -10-



related to operating and professional costs such as salary associated with the 
project. 

• CityVest did not receive additional state funds for projects other than the North 
Main Street project. 

• He was responsible for setting up the accounts for CityVest.   
• He opened a money market account and a checking account at a commercial bank 

in Wilkes-Barre.   
• The CityVest Board authorized the opening of these two accounts. 
• The errors cited in this report were due to his inexperience with Commonwealth 

funding. 
 
In response to questions concerning CityVest checks #103, 105, 106, and 108, he 

provided the following information: 
 
• As CityVest Executive Director, he is an employee of CityVest and annually 

receives an IRS Form 1099-MISC (“Miscellaneous Income”). 
• The CityVest Board approved his salary for professional services of $5,000 per 

month prior to the receipt of Commonwealth funding, which includes all expenses. 
• He received this monthly salary for the past two years; however, there were many 

months during that time frame when he did not receive any compensation from 
CityVest. 

• The Board approved his salary ($5,000 per month) at an executive session.   
• He did not receive additional state funds. 
• He received $35,0005 from CityVest for his salary for professional services over 

the past two years. 
• His duties as Executive Director included oversight of property acquisition, 

stabilization of North Main Street properties, commissioning architectural and 
engineering analysis, and preparing the application for funding with Luzerne 
County. 

• He organized and attended meetings with officials from the City of Wilkes-Barre, 
the County of Luzerne, and the Wilkes-Barre Area School District. 

• Five percent of the grant funds were allocated for professional services that 
included his salary. 

• He was not the decision-maker in terms of how grant money was spent. 
• He admitted using the Commonwealth grant funds for his services and for the 

Hotel Sterling project, because Luzerne County matching funding was not ready 
concurrently with Commonwealth funds. 

• The Luzerne County Commissioners approved matching funding for CityVest for 
this project. 

• CityVest received the matching funding from Luzerne County, but the funding 
was not drawn as of the date of the interview because the County and CityVest had 
not executed their grant agreement documents. 

• CityVest used the state funds first because they were readily available. 

                                                 
 5 See items 3, 5, 6, and 8 of Table 2. 

 -11-



In response to questions concerning CityVest check #104, he provided the following 
information: 

 
• A real estate appraisal firm conducted the appraisal of the Corcoran and MacIntosh 

buildings in 2004 for $3,500. 
• The real estate appraisal firm held the invoice for two years until CityVest 

received its Commonwealth funding in February 2006. 
• He admitted that the invoice for the appraisal was dated outside of the contract 

activity period, but he contended that it was grant-related.   
 

In response to questions concerning CityVest check #107, he provided the following 
information: 

 
• He authorized payment to the Management Company for its monthly service fee as 

Project Manager for CityVest’s Hotel Sterling project. 
• He admitted using DCED grant funds for this project, which was unrelated to the 

“Lofts at North Main Street” project. 
• He admitted this was an error on his behalf, because CityVest had cash flow 

problems.   
• He anticipated reimbursing the state-funded money market account. 

 
Partial Repayment of Grant Funds 
 

At the conclusion of this interview, the Executive Director’s attorney stated that he 
would like to clarify matters and discuss the most recent developments concerning the status 
of the North Main Street redevelopment project.  The attorney provided a copy of a letter 
dated November 15, 2007, from CityVest to a Pennsylvania State Senator, which contained 
the following information relative to the status of the project: 

 
 To date, CityVest’s expenses from the DCED grant are as follows: 
 

Acquisition        $281,904.256  
Appraisal              3,500.007  
Property Insurance             3,503.508 
Stabilize Properties                       350.009 
Structural Engineering Report               8,400.0010 

                                                 
6 This was an authorized expenditure.  See item 2 of Table 2. 

 7 This was not an authorized expenditure because the service was performed prior to the contract 
activity period.  See item 4 of Table 2. 

8 This item combines two invoices.  Invoice #395026, in the amount of $1,273, was dated within the 
contract activity period and would have been authorized by the contract; however, CityVest paid this invoice 
from a different CityVest account.  Invoice for policy number 3CX3382, in the amount of $2,230.50, was signed 
and dated July 10, 2007, which was after the contract activity period and, therefore, was not an authorized 
expenditure. 

9 This would have been an authorized expenditure, but it was paid from a different CityVest account. 
10 This was not an authorized expenditure, because the invoice was dated August 1, 2007, which was 

after the contract activity period. 

 -12-



Operating and Related Cost           25,000.0011 
 

               Total     $322,657.75 
               Remaining Balance   $177,342.25 

 
Most recently, with these critical first steps now complete, 

CityVest has been approached by a new Wilkes-Barre community 
development corporation -- Kinship Square -- that has expressed its 
interest in carrying the project forward.  Since CityVest has accomplished 
its primary mission of serving as a developer of last resort until or unless 
another developer surfaces -- and Kinship Square has stepped forward as 
the next developer -- CityVest respectfully requests instructions from you 
as to the process by which CityVest shall transfer title of the properties to 
Kinship Square as well as the unspent balance of the DCED funding.  
[Footnotes added.] 

 
After summarizing the contents of this letter, the attorney reported on the following 

developments that occurred after the November 15, 2007, letter was sent:  
 
• CityVest transferred title of the North Main Street properties to Kinship Square.12 
• As a result of this letter, the State Senator asked CityVest to make a check payable 

to DCED in the amount of $177,342.25, which represents the unused funding from 
the DCED grant. 

• CityVest issued a check for the said amount and delivered the check to the State 
Senator’s office with the understanding the State Senator’s office was to forward a 
copy of the correspondence and the CityVest check to DCED.  

 
On February 21, 2008, DCED confirmed receipt of a check tendered by CityVest in 

the amount of $177,342.25.  As stated above, CityVest contends that this is the balance of the 
$500,000 grant that was either not spent at all or was spent for purposes not authorized by the 
terms of the grant. An analysis of the payment reveals that CityVest apparently contends that 
only $43,262.53 was spent for purposes not authorized by the terms of the grant, rather than 
the $84,016.03 found by OSI.  While CityVest is to be commended for returning at least a 
portion of the improperly spent grant funds to DCED, the sum of $40,753.50 is still due and 
owing to the Commonwealth, as is illustrated on the following page.         

 

                                                 
11 To the extent that the expenditures included in the item exceed the $3,000 budgeted for “Operating 

Costs/Working Capital” and the $7,000 budgeted for “Related Costs,” they are not authorized expenditures. 
12 According to a news article in the September 3, 2008 edition of the Wilkes-Barre Citizens Voice, 

Kinship Square will lease the properties to the Radnor Property Group of Wayne, Delaware County, which will 
redevelop the properties and  then lease them to King’s College.   

 -13-



Analysis of Expenditures under DCED Grant Contract #C000016733 
 
Ineligible Expenditures as Determined by OSI     $84,016.03 
Less: Additional Grant Funds Returned by City Vest: 
 Check Tendered by City Vest      $177,342.25 
  Grant Awarded to City Vest  $500,000.00 
  Less:  Total Expenditures (Table 2) (365,920.28) 
 Unexpended Grant Funds     (134,079.72) 
 Additional Grant Funds Returned      (43,262.53) 
 
 Amount Still Due and Owing the Commonwealth   $40,753.50 
 
 
Conclusion and Recommendations: 
 
 We conclude that CityVest expended a total of $84,016.03 of DCED grant funds for 
purposes not authorized by the terms of the Grant Contract.  We further find that the check 
tendered by CityVest to DCED is not sufficient to reimburse DCED for grant funds not 
expended or expended for unauthorized purposes. 
  

Therefore, we recommend that CityVest: 
 

• Repay the additional sum of $40,753.50 to DCED, together with all interest earned 
on the grant funds while on deposit in CityVest’s money market account;13  

 
• Either (1) open a separate bank account for each grant, if required,14 or (2) 

establish an accounting system in which the funds from each grant, and any 
interest or other income or accumulations earned by said funds, is separately 
identifiable, and in which each expenditure is attributed to the particular grant to 
which it is related;15 and 

 
• Implement such internal controls as will ensure that grant funds are expended only 

for purposes authorized by the terms of the Grant Contract and that all of its 
contractual obligations to the Commonwealth’s funding agencies are fulfilled. 

 
 
 
 
 
                                                 

13 Grant Contract, Article III, (“Payment Provisions and Fiscal Responsibilities”), Section (d) 
(“Requirement to Invest Grant Funds”) provides:  “Interest or any other income or accumulations earned on 
funds awarded pursuant to this Contract and totaling more than $50.00 in any calendar year shall be repaid to the 
Department [of Community and Economic Development] on an annual calendar year basis unless otherwise 
directed by the Department.” 

14 This is an express requirement of the DCED grant that is the subject of this finding. 
 15 Not all grant contracts require that grant funds be segregated in a separate bank account; grant funds 
must merely be accounted for separately. 

 -14-



FINDING II: CityVest failed to deposit DCED grant funds into a separate and 
special expenditures account as required by the terms of the Grant 
Contract. 

 
 Article III (“Payment Provisions and Fiscal Responsibilities”), Section (d) 
“Requirement to Invest Grant Funds”) of the Grant Contract states: 
 
 The funds paid to the contractor in accordance with this Contract 

shall be deposited by the Contractor in a bank or other financial 
institution in a separate and special expenditures account, to be 
maintained within its existing accounting system or set up 
independently; identifiable by reference to [DCED], proposal name 
or contract number.  Said account shall be insured by FDIC. 

 
OSI reviewed bank statements provided by CityVest and prepared a deposit analysis 

of the money market account into which the DCED grant funds were deposited for the period  
February 15, 2006 (date of deposit of the grant funds) to June 30, 2007 (expiration of contract 
activity period).  Table 3 summarizes the results of this analysis. 

 
Table 3 

Deposit Analysis of the CityVest Money Market Account 
 
DEPOSIT 

DATE 
 

AMOUNT 
 

SOURCE 
 

 
Beginning Balance $    6,017.06 Sources other than DCED Grant 
2/15/2006 500,000.00 DCED Grant Check 
2/28/2006 thru 6/30/2007 12,040.63 Interest Credits 
11/2/2006 6,000.00 FNMA Check (Unrelated to DCED Grant) 
TOTAL DEPOSITS  $518,040.63  
    
  

Our review determined that there was a beginning balance of $6,017.06 that was 
unrelated to this grant.  From February 15, 2006, to June 30, 2007, there were nineteen 
deposits or credits to this account totaling $518,040.63.  Of that total, $500,000 was the 
DCED grant, and $6,000 was a grant from Federal National Mortgage Association (“FNMA” 
or “Fannie Mae”) for architectural drawings, site planning, and project planning for the Lofts 
at North Main Street project.  The balance of $12,040.63 consisted of monthly interest 
accruals.   
 

In the January 22, 2008, OSI interview of CityVest’s Executive Director, he provided 
the following information concerning the money market account: 

 
• Prior to the deposit of the DCED funds, there was a beginning balance of 

$6,017.06 from a private grant source. 

 -15-



• CityVest received a $6,000 private grant from Fannie Mae for the purpose of 
community development, and he deposited said funds into the money market 
account. 

• He did not set up a segregated account for the state funds. 
• This was an error on his part, because it was his first experience with this type of 

funding. 
• He is responsible for making deposits into the CityVest accounts.  
• He and the bookkeeper review all invoices prior to submitting them to the Board. 
• The bookkeeper worked for CityVest free of charge.  
• The Board authorizes payment and signs all checks.   
• As Executive Director, he does not have the authority to sign checks. 
• CityVest commingled Commonwealth grant funds because it was experiencing 

cash flow problems. 
 

 
Conclusions and Recommendations: 

 
CityVest deposited into the money market account a total of $12,017.06 (the original 

balance of $6,017.06 plus the Fannie Mae check for $6,000.00) that was unrelated to the 
DCED grant both prior to and after the receipt of the grant funds.   Therefore, we recommend 
that CityVest:  

 
• Either (1) open a separate bank account for each grant, if required,16 or (2) 

establish an accounting system in which the funds from each grant, and any 
interest or other income or accumulations earned by said funds, is separately 
identifiable, and in which each expenditure is attributed to the particular grant to 
which it is related;17 and 

 
• Implement such internal controls as will ensure that grant funds are expended only 

for purposes authorized by the terms of the Grant Contract and that all of its 
contractual obligations to the Commonwealth’s funding agencies are fulfilled. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
 16 This is an express requirement of the DCED grant that is the subject of this finding. 
 17 Not all grant contracts require that grant funds be segregated in a separate bank account; grant funds 
must merely be accounted for separately. 

 -16-



FINDING III:  CityVest failed to submit a final audit of the entire contract within 120 
days after the contract termination date as required by the terms of 
the Grant Contract. 

 
Article XIV of the Grant Contract (“Contract Audit and Closeout Requirements”) 

states, in pertinent part: 
 

If the amount of the Contract is $100,000.00 or more, a final audit 
of the entire Contract (Project Audit) is required by [DCED] within 
120 days after the termination of project activities but no later than 
120 days after the Contract termination date.  This audit is the 
responsibility of the Contractor.  Audits performed under the 
[federal] Single Audit Act of 1984 will not be accepted in lieu of a 
Project Audit required under this Contract.   

 
On April 16, 2007, the Director of DCED’s Financial Management Center sent a letter 

to CityVest’s Executive Director concerning the contract audit and closeout requirements, 
stating, in pertinent part: 
 

The grant contract expired on June 30, 2007.  In order to close the 
grant contract you must provide this office with an acceptable audit 
conducted by an independent Certified Public Accountant.  Two 
copies of the audit must be submitted within 120 days of contract 
expiration. 
 
Note:  All grant funds must be expended, services received and 
work completed by the close of business on the contract expiration 
date.  Unspent grant funds and interest must be returned to 
[DCED].  

 
On July 11, 2007, the Director of DCED’s Financial Management Center sent another 

letter to CityVest’s Executive Director, stating, in pertinent part: 
 

The above grant expired on 6/30/2007.  To close out this contract 
you must file an acceptable audit report with [DCED] within one 
hundred twenty (120) days of the expiration date. 
 
Failure to submit the audit required for this grant (and any past due 
audits or closeout reports for other [DCED] grants awarded to you) 
will render your organization ineligible to receive additional 
funding assistance from [DCED]. 

 
During OSI’s interview with DCED’s Chief Counsel on September 26, 2007, the 

Chief Counsel provided the following information: 
 

 -17-



• CityVest is required to submit a final audit of the entire contract 120 days after the 
termination of the contract period. 

• As of the date of the interview, DCED had not received CityVest’s audit of the 
entire contract.           

 
During the January 22, 2008, OSI interview of CityVest’s Executive Director, he 

provided the following information regarding this matter: 
 

• He was not aware of the grant closeout requirements and requested from OSI a 
copy of the DCED letter dated April 16, 2007 (“Notice of Closeout 
Requirements”). 

• He was not aware of CityVest’s audit responsibility and requested from OSI a 
copy of the DCED letter dated July 11, 2007 (“Notification of Audit 
Responsibility”).  

• As of the date of the interview, no audit of project expenditures had been 
submitted to DCED.   

 
 

Conclusions and Recommendations: 
 

According to the terms of the grant contract, CityVest was required to submit a final 
audit of the entire contract within 120 days after June 30, 2007, the date the contract expired.  
CityVest did not fulfill this requirement, and as of November 20, 2008, CityVest has still not 
submitted a final audit.  Therefore, we recommend that CityVest: 
 

• Submit to DCED a final audit of the entire contract as soon as possible; and 
 
• Implement such internal controls as will ensure that grant funds are expended only 

for purposes authorized by the terms of the Grant Contract and that all of its 
contractual obligations to the Commonwealth’s funding agencies are fulfilled. 

 
 
 
 

 -18-



___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

CITYVEST’S RESPONSE TO DRAFT REPORT 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

 -19-



 -20-



 -21-



 -22-



 -23-



 -24-



 -25-



 -26-



___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL’S COMMENTS 
ON THE RESPONSE OF CITYVEST TO DRAFT REPORT 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

We are disappointed that CityVest has chosen not to respond to the findings of this 
draft report (“the report”), but rather to merely expand upon the positions it asserted in its 
letter of November 15, 2007 to DCED (“the letter”).  The findings in the report describe what 
CityVest did wrong or failed to do during the period covered by the grant.  In contrast, City 
Vest’s letter to DCED was an attempt to rectify its mistakes, render an accounting, and make 
restitution to DCED after the grant had expired.  CityVest’s response blurs the distinction 
between these two entirely separate issues and has led it to make some contentions that are 
factually inaccurate and misleading. 
  
 For example, the statement in the first “Global Point” to the effect that the draft report 
“does not contend, nor does it identify, any activities that were not in furtherance of the North 
Main Street Project” is not true.  Table 2 identifies a disbursement of $45,516.03 of grant 
funds to a real estate management company for services rendered on the completely unrelated 
Hotel Sterling Project (Item 7).  When interviewed by OSI on January 22, 2008, the Executive 
Director admitted using DCED grant funds for this unrelated project because CityVest had 
“cash flow problems,” but that he anticipated reimbursing the account.18 
 
 Table 2 also identifies four disbursements totaling $35,000 paid to the Executive 
Director for “professional services” (Items 3, 5, 6, and 8).  Not only do these payments exceed 
the $3,000 budgeted for “Operating Costs/Working Capital” and the $7,000 budgeted for 
“Related Costs,” which are the only two categories in which they could conceivably fall, but 
there is also no documentation to show that the “professional services” rendered are of the 
type that would qualify under either of the categories.  Furthermore, there is no 
documentation to show that these services were even rendered on the North Main Street 
Project. 
 
 What CityVest evidently meant to say is that the report did not identify any of the 
expenditures enumerated in its after-the-fact letter to DCED as being not in furtherance of the 
North Main Street Project.  However, we do not believe that this is entirely true either.  The 
letter claims that CityVest is entitled to retain $25,000 of the grant funds for “Operating and 
Related Cost,” even though, as pointed out in the preceding paragraph, the budget for the 
Project submitted to DCED allows for, at most, $10,000 for such costs.  Furthermore, 
CityVest’s response explains that the $25,000 represents compensation paid to the Executive 
Director and contends that the compensation was paid for services rendered in furtherance of 
the grant project.  However, no documentation was provided to support this contention.   
 

                                                 
 18 Although the money market account into which the DCED grant funds were deposited contained 
funds from other sources, the funds from other sources totaled only about $12,000.  See Table 3. 

 -27-



 CityVest also seeks to justify the payments to the Executive Director on the grounds 
that the budget for a separate grant that it hoped to receive from the County of Luzerne 
contained a line item for $38,500 that could have been used for that purpose.  As it turned out, 
the grant funds from the County never materialized.  However, even if they had, the 
expenditure of the state funds was still improper, notwithstanding the fact that CityVest may 
have intended to reimburse the state account if and when the County funds became available. 
 
 We similarly regard the contentions that the payments to the Executive Director were 
of the type that would customarily be approved and that the amounts were not excessive as 
mitigating factors at best, which do not justify or excuse the fact that the improper payments 
were made      
  
 Finally, CityVest’s response seeks to minimize the importance of some of the 
improper expenditures set forth in the report by characterizing them as “clerical” as opposed 
to “substantive.”  Granted, some of the invalid expenditures did result from clerical or timing 
errors, such as paying for an authorized expense from another account or paying for a service 
that would have been an authorized expense if it had been rendered within the time frame 
required by the contract.  However, the fact remains that these expenditures were not in 
conformity with the terms and conditions of the grant contract.  Therefore, we feel 
constrained to include them together with the more serious improprieties and notify DCED, as 
the grantor, of all of them.  
 

We urge CityVest to reconsider its position and, instead, accept the findings and 
implement the recommendations made in this report.  The Department of the Auditor General 
will follow up at the appropriate time to determine whether our recommendations have been 
implemented.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 -28-



___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

DISTRIBUTION LIST 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
This report was initially distributed to the following: 
 

The Honorable Edward G. Rendell 
Governor 

 
The Honorable Robin L. Wiessmann 

State Treasurer 
 

The Honorable John Blake 
Acting Secretary of Community and Economic Development 

 
The Honorable Pedro A. Cortés 
Secretary of the Commonwealth 

 
The Honorable Mary A. Soderberg 

Secretary of the Budget 
 

The Honorable Jacob D. Corman, III 
Chair, Senate Appropriations Committee 

 
The Honorable Jay Costa, Jr. 

Democratic Chair, Senate Appropriations Committee 
 

The Honorable Dwight Evans 
Chair, House Appropriations Committee 

 
The Honorable Mario J. Civera, Jr. 

Republican Chair, House Appropriations Committee 
 

The Honorable John Pippy 
Chair, Senate Urban Affairs and Housing Committee 

 
The Honorable Shirley Kitchen 

Democratic Chair, Senate Urban Affairs and Housing Committee 
 

The Honorable Thomas Petrone 
Chair, House Urban Affairs Committee 

 
The Honorable John Taylor 

Republican Chair, House Urban Affairs Committee 
 

 -29-



Anna Maria Anderson 
Chief Accounting Officer 

Office of the Budget 
 

The Honorable Maryanne C. Petrilla, Chairman 
The Honorable Stephen A. Urban 

The Honorable Gregory A. Skrepnak 
Board of Commissioners of Luzerne County 

 
The Honorable Thomas M. Leighton, Mayor 

City of Wilkes-Barre 
 

The Honorable Kathy Kane, Chairperson 
Wilkes-Barre City Council 

 
This report is a matter of public record.  Copies of this report may be obtained from 

the Pennsylvania Department of the Auditor General, Office of Communications, 318 Finance 
Building, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120.  If you have any questions regarding this report or 
any other matter, you may contact the Department of the Auditor General by accessing our 
website at www.auditorgen.state.pa.us.  
 
 

 -30-


